

No. 14-1248

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC. AND DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION, THE HONORABLE
ROMULUS N. REMUS PRESIDING

CASE NO. 155-CV-2014

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., AND DEAN JAMES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM 11
*Attorneys for Deep Quod Riverwatcher, Inc. and James Dean
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

I. James did not trespass onto the Farm because the Queechunk Canal is protected by the Public Trust Doctrine, and is therefore, reserved to the people of the states..... 8

 A. The Public Trust Doctrine extends to inland, freshwater bodies because they are commonly used for navigation..... 9

 B. The Public Trust extends to tributaries of a larger body of water even if the tributary itself is not primarily used for navigation. 9

 C. Despite the fact that Queechunk Canal is man-made, it is a public trust waterway because public ownership attaches to lands affected by avulsion and it would be counter to public policy to allow the Farm to retain private ownership of a canal used for passing. 10

II. Even if the Queechunk Canal is not open to public access, the evidence that James obtained is admissible in a civil enforcement proceeding. 11

 A. The exclusionary rule does not apply to civil actions and does not prevent James from using his evidence to bring a citizen suit against the Farm. 12

III. The Clean Water Act requires the Farm to obtain a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit because the Farm discharges pollutants into a navigable water from a point source.	14
A. Under the CWA, the point source definition includes both concentrated animal feeding operations and ditches from which pollutants are discharged.	15
B. The Farm is a point source because of its designation as a medium animal feeding operation	16
C. The Farm requires an NPDES permit for discharges from the manure land application area because it is a CAFO discharge and is not exempt as agricultural stormwater.	18
IV. The Farm requires an National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit because it does not qualify as a “no-discharge” AFO and because its excess nutrient discharges remove it from the agricultural stormwater exemption.	19
A. The Farm is improperly classified as a “no-discharge” AFO.	20
B. The Farm was not in compliance with an appropriate nutrient management plan because it disposed of hazardous materials in the liquid manure and did not utilize best management practices to ensure appropriate agricultural utilization of manure nutrients.	21
C. The Farm is subject to NPDES permitting liability because violation of the nutrient management plan regulations is a violation of a CWA affluent limitation.	22
V. The district court erred when it dismissed Riverwatcher’s open dumping and imminent and substantial endangerment claims under Resource Conservation Recovery Act.	23
A. The Farm violated RCRA’s prohibition on the open dumping of solid waste because it applied fertilizer and soil amendment in excess of what the Bermuda Grass could effectively absorb.	24
B. The Farm’s improper solid waste disposal creates an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health subject to redress under RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B).	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1877)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	13
<i>Collonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	12
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	27
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Propeller Genesee Chief v. Fitzhugh</i> , 53 U.S. 443 (1851)	9
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	12

United States Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases:

<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Price v. U.S. Navy</i> , 39 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1994)	27, 28
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	24, 25, 27
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Trinity Indus. v. OSHRC</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982)	14

State Cases:

<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J. 1 (1821)	8, 9
--	------

<i>Alt v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D.W. Va. 2013)	14, 18, 19
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>California Dept. of Toxic Substances Control v. Interstate Non-Ferrous Corp.</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 930 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	24
<i>City of Berkeley v. Super. Ct.</i> , 606 P.2d 362 (Cal. 1980)	10
<i>Cnty. Ass’n for Restoration of the Env’t, Inc. v. R & M Haak, LLC</i> , No. 13–CV–3026–TOR, 2013 WL 3188855, at *5 (E.D. Wash. June 21, 2013)	25, 26
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1, 13 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	27
<i>Kara Holding Corp. v. Getty Petroleum Mktg., Inc.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 302 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..	28, 29
<i>Light v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 173 Cal. Rptr. 3d 200 (2014).....	8, 11
<i>Nat’l Audubon Society v. Super. Ct.</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Recycling Coal., Inc. v. Browner</i> , 984 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 653032 at *11 (N.D. Okla, Feb. 17, 2010)	25, 26
<i>Sims v. Collection Div. of Utah State Comm’n</i> , 841 P.2d 6 (Utah 1992).....	12
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 4:01–CV–27–H(3), 2001 WL 1715730, at *4 (E.D.N.C. September 20, 2001)	24
<i>Zands v. Nelson</i> , 779 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Cal. 1991)	25, 26

Federal Statutes:

33 U.S.C. § 502	14
33 U.S.C. § 505.....	5, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	14, 20
33 U.S.C.A. § 1362.....	14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 122.23	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.42.....	21, 22

40 C.F.R. § 257.1	26
40 C.F.R. § 270.1	23
42 U.S.C. § 6903	24
42 U.S.C. § 6945	24
42 U.S.C. § 6972	5, 23, 28
42 U.S.C. § 6973	27

Other Sources:

H. Rep. No. 94-1491 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6238	24
Mandy Oaklander, Greek Yogurt’s Dark Side, <i>Prevention</i> (June 2013), http://www.prevention.com/food/smart-shopping/greek-yogurts-dark-side-acid-whey	21
Mark Astley, Greek yogurt waste 'acid whey' a concern for USDA: Jones Laffin, DairyReporter.com (Jan. 30, 2014), http://www.dairyreporter.com/Processing-Packaging/Greek-yogurt-waste-acid-whey-a-concern-for-USDA-Jones-Laffin	21
Merriam Webster, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/silage (last visited Dec. 1, 2014)	18
Region 7 Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, http://www.epa.gov/region07/water/cafo/ (last updated Nov. 13, 2014)	16
